0 Commonwealth of Australia 2000

This paper is copyright. It has been produced by the Steering Committee for the
Review of Commonwealth/State Service Provision (SCRCSSP). Apart from any use
as permitted under the Copyright Act 1968, no part may be reproduced by any
process without prior written permission from the Commonwealth available from
Ausinfo. Requests and inquiries concerning reproduction and rights should be
addressed to the Manager, Legidative Services, Ausinfo, GPO Box 1920, Canberra,
ACT 2601.

ISBN 1 74037 150 X
ISSN 1328 181X

The Productivity Commission acts as the Secretariat for the Steering Committee.

Secretariat

Steering Committee for the Review of Commonwealth/State Service Provision
Productivity Commission

LB 2 Collins Street East Post Office

Melbourne VIC 8003

Level 28
35 Collins Street
Melbourne VIC 3000

Telephone: 0396532100  or Freecall: 1800 020 083
Facsimile: 03 9653 2359

E-mail: gsp@pc.gov.au
http://www.pc.gov.au/service/gspindex.html

Suggestions:

The Seering Committee welcomes suggestions on the performance indicators
contained in this Report. Please direct your suggestions to the Productivity
Commission Secretariat at the above address.

An appropriate citation for this publication is:

SCRCSSP (Steering Committee for the Review of Commonwealth/State Service
Provision) 2000, Report on Government Services 2000, Ausinfo, Canberra.






Contents

The Report is in three volumes: Volume 1 contains Part A (introduction), Part B
(Education) and Part C (Health); Volume 2 contains Part D (Justice) and Part E
(Emergency management); Volume 3 contains Part F (Community Services), Part G
(Housing) and Descriptive statistics appendix.

Foreword [
Acronyms and abbreviations X111
Glossary XVI
Terms of reference XVII

PART A INTRODUCTION

1 Theapproach to perfor mance measurement 1
1.1 Aimsof the Review 1
1.2 Why measure comparative performance? 3
1.3 Purchaser and provider roles of government 7
1.4  Approach to reporting performance of services 7
1.5 Developmentsin performance measurement 16
1.6 Interpreting performance indicators 23
1.7 Related Review projects 28
1.8 Summary 29

PART B EDUCATION

B  Education preface 31

CONTENTS 11l



2  School education

2.1
2.2
2.3
24
2.5
2.6

Profile of school education

Policy developments in school education
Framework of performance indicators
Key performance indicator results

Future directions in performance reporting
Jurisdictions' comments

2A School education — attachment
2A.1 All jurisdictions data
2A.2 Singlejurisdiction data
2A.3 Definitions

3 Vocational education and training

3.1
3.2
3.3
34
35
3.6

3A Vocational education and training — attachment

Profile of vocational education and training

Policy developments in vocational education and training

Framework of performance indicators
Key performance indicator results

Future directions in performance reporting
Jurisdictions' comments

3A.1 All jurisdictions' data
3A.2 Information on sample data
3A.3 Definitions

PART C HEALTH

C Health preface

4  Public hospitals

41
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

Profile of public hospital systems
Framework of performance indicators
Key performance indicator results

Future directions in performance reporting
Jurisdictions' comments

v CONTENTS

45
46
58
62
67
92
96

107
108
125
181

185
186
196
197
198
218
219

229
229
245
248

253

271
271
277
279
306
312



4A

5A

6A

Public hospitals — attachment

4A.1 All jurisdictions data— public acute care hospitals
4A.2 Singlejurisdiction data— public acute care hospitals
4A.3 All jurisdictions data— health preface

4A.4 Definitions

General practice

5.1 Profile of general practice

5.2 Policy developmentsin general practice
5.3 Framework of performance indicators
54 Key performance indicator results

5.5 Futuredirections

5.6 Jurisdictions comments

General practice — attachment
5A.1 All jurisdictions data— genera practice
5A.2 Definitions

Health management issues

6.1 Profile of health management

6.2 Framework of performance indicators

6.3 Key performance indicator results

6.4 Futuredirectionsin performance reporting
6.5 Jurisdictions comments

Health management issues — attachment

6A.1 All jurisdictions data— breast cancer management
6A.2 Singlejurisdiction data— breast cancer management
6A.3 All jurisdictions data— mental health services
6A.4 Singlejurisdiction data— mental health services
6A.5 Definitions

Volume 1 References

CONTENTS

313
313
340
357
361

365
365
370
372
377
391
393

395
395
409

413
415
423
429
447
453

463
463
466
477
485
489

493



Volume 2

Acronyms and abbreviations Xl
Glossary X1V

PART D JUSTICE

D Justice preface 505
7 Police services 519
7.1 Profile of police services 519
7.2 Policy developmentsin policing 530

7.3  General approach to performance measurement for police
services 530
7.4  Community safety and support 532
7.5 Crimeinvestigation 549
7.6 Road safety and traffic management 554
7.7 Servicesto thejudicia process 559
7.8  Future directions in performance reporting 562
7.9 Jurisdictions comments 566
7A Police services — attachment 575
7A.1 Descriptors 576
7A.2 Performance indicators 599
7A.3 Information on sample data 633
7A.4 Déefinitions 636
8 Court administration 645
8.1 Profile of court administration services 645
8.2 Policy developmentsin court administration services 662
8.3  Framework of performance indicators 664
8.4 Key performance indicator results 666
8.5 Future directionsin performance reporting 681
8.6 Jurisdictions comments 683

\ CONTENTS



8A Court administration — attachment
8A.1 Descriptors
8A.2 Effectiveness
8A.3 Efficiency
8A.4 Definitions

9 Corrective services
9.1 Profileof corrective services
9.2 Policy developmentsin corrective services
9.3 Framework of performance indicators
9.4 Key performance indicator results
9.5 Futuredirectionsin performance reporting
9.6 Jurisdictions comments

9A Corrective services — attachment
9A.1 Alljurisdictions data
9A.2 Singlejurisdiction data
9A.3 Definitions

PART E EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

10 Emergency management
10.1 Profile of emergency management
10.2 Policy developments in emergency management
10.3 Framework of performance indicators
10.4 Key performance indicator results — fire services
10.5 Key performance indicator results — ambulance services
10.6 Future directionsin performance reporting
10.7 Jurisdictions' comments

10A Emergency management — attachment
10A.1 All jurisdictions’ data— fire services
10A.2 All jurisdictions’ data— ambulance services
10A.3 Information on sample data
10A.4 Definitions

Volume 2 References

CONTENTS

693
694
707
716
725

729
730
739
742
744
763
764

773
774
790
835

839
839
850
858
860
872
877
879

889
889
894
898
899

903

Vi



Volume 3

Acronyms and abbreviations Xl
Glossary X1V

PART F COMMUNITY SERVICES

F  Community services preface 907
11 Aged care services 915
11.1 Profile of aged care services 917
11.2 Policy developmentsin aged care services 929
11.3 Framework of performance indicators 931
11.4 Key performance indicator results 932
11.5 Future directionsin performance reporting 950
11.6 Jurisdictions’ comments 954
11A Aged car e services — attachment 965
11A.1All jurisdictions’ data 965
11A.2 Definitions 1016
12 Servicesfor peoplewith a disability 1019
12.1 Profile of servicesfor people with adisability 1021
12.2 Framework of performance indicators 1031
12.3 Key performance indicator results 1032
12.4 Future directionsin performance reporting 1058
12.5 Jurisdictions comments 1059
12A Servicesfor peoplewith a disability — attachment 1069
12A.1 All jurisdictions’ data 1070
12A.2 Information on sample data 1095
12A.3 Definitions 1096

VIl CONTENTS



13 Children’sservices 1101

13.1 Profile of children’s services 1102
13.2 Policy developmentsin children’s services 1118
13.3 Framework of performance indicators 1120
13.4 Key performance indicator results 1122
13.5 Futuredirectionsin performance reporting 1139
13.6 Jurisdictions' comments 1141
13A Children's services — attachment 1151
13A.1All jurisdictions data 1151
13A.2Singlejurisdiction data 1172
13A.3Definitions 1215
14 Protection and support services 1221
14.1 Child protection services 1222
14.2 Supported placements 1247
14.3 Supported accommodation and assistance 1258
14.4 Jurisdictions comments 1278
14A Protection and support services — attachment 1289
14A.1 Genera footnotes for tables 1289
14A.2 Child protection services 1290
14A .3 Supported placement services 1307
14A .4 Supported accommodation and assistance 1332
14A.5 Definitions 1344

PART G HOUSING

15 Housing 1355
15.1 Profile of housing and assistance 1355
15.2 Policy developments in housing assistance 1368
15.3 Framework of performance indicators 1371
15.4 Key performance indicator results 1377
15.5 Future directionsin performance reporting 1406
15.6 Jurisdictions' comments 1409

CONTENTS IX



15A Housing — attachment

A

15A.1 General footnotes for tables
15A.2All jurisdictions’ data
15A.3Additiona data
15A.4Information on sample data
15A.5Definitions

Descriptive statistics appendix

Volume 3 References

X

CONTENTS

1419
1419
1420
1447
1451
1453

1467

1507



Acronyms and abbreviations

AADWA
ABS
ACE
ACAT
ACHS
ACT
AHC
AlHW
AN-DRG
ANTA
ATS
Aust
AVETMISS

CAD
CCIS
CCP
COAG
COPs
CRS
CSDA
CSHA
CSIRO

DETYA
DHAC

Aboriginal Affairs Department of Western Australia
Australian Bureau of Statistics

Adult and community education

Aged Care Assessment Team

Australian Council on Healthcare Standards
Australian Capital Territory

annual hours of curriculum

Australian Institute of Health and Welfare
Australian National Diagnosis Related Group
Australian National Training Authority
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander
Australia

Australian Vocational Education and Training Management
Information Statistical Standard

computer aided dispatch

Community Care Information System
Community Care Package

Council of Australian Governments
Community Options Projects
Commonwealth Rehabilitation Service
Commonwealth/State Disability Agreement
Commonwealth/State Housing Agreement

Commonwealth Scientific and Industrial Research
Organisation

Department of Education, Training and Y outh Affairs
Department of Health and Aged Care

ACRONYMSAND Xl
ABBREVIATIONS



DHFS
DHS

DRG

ESB

FTE

GDP

GP

HACC
HRSCEET

IC
|CIDH

LAC
LBOTE
LOTE
MAB/MIAC

MAP
MCEETYA

MH-CASC
MLCR
NCVER
NESB
NHCDC
NHMBWG
NHMRC
NHTP
NSW

NT

Xl ACRONYMSAND
ABBREVIATIONS

Department of Health and Family Services
Department of Human Services (Victoria)
Diagnosis Related Group

English speaking background

Full time equivalent

Gross domestic product

General practitioner

Home and Community Care

House of Representatives Standing Committee on
Employment, Education and Training

Industry Commission

International Classification of Impairments, Disabilities and
Handicaps

Looking after Children
language backgrounds other than English
languages other than English

Management Advisory Board and its Management
Improvement Advisory Committee

Multi-level Assessment Program

Ministerial Council on Education, Employment, Training
and Y outh Affairs

Mental Health Classification and Service Costs project
Module Load Completion Rate

National Centre for Vocational Education Research
Non-English speaking background

National Hospital Cost Data Collection

National Health Ministers Benchmarking Working Group
National Health and Medical Research Council

Nursing home type patients

New South Wales

Northern Territory



OECD
QACS

Qld

Review
RSC

SAAP
SCRCSSP

SMART
SRCSSP

TAFE
Tas
VACS
VET
Vic
WA
WHO

Organisation for economic Cooperation and Devel opment
Queensland Ambulatory Casemix Classification Scheme
Queensland

Rent assistance

The Review of Commonwealth/State Service Provision
Resident Classification Scheme

South Australia

Supported Accommodation Assistance Program

Steering Committee for the Review of Commonwealth/State

Service Provision
SAAP Management and Reporting Tool

Steering Committee for the Review of Commonwealth/State

Service Provision

Technica and further education

Tasmania

Victorian Ambulatory Classification System
Vocational education and training

Victoria

Western Australia

World Health Organization

ACRONYMSAND
ABBREVIATIONS

Xl



Glossary

Descriptors

Effectiveness
Efficiency

Unit costs

Inputs

Process

Output

Outcome

Statistics included in the Report that relate to the size of the
service system, its client mix and the environment within
which government services are delivered. They are provided
to highlight and make more transparent the differences
among jurisdictions.

A reflection of how well the outputs of a service achieve the
stated objectives of that service

A reflection of how well organisations use their resources to
produce services

Anindicator of efficiency, as used throughout this Report

The resources (including land, labour and capital) used by a
service areain providing the service

The way in which aserviceis produced or delivered

The service provided by a service area — for example, a
treated case is an output of a public acute care hospital

The impact of the service on the status of individuals or a
group. A service provider can influence an outcome but
external factors can also apply. A desirable outcome for a
school, for example, would be to add to the ability of the
students to participate in and interact with society throughout
their lives. Similarly, a desirable outcome for a hospital
would be to improve the health status of an individual
receiving a hospital service.

Definitions of the indicators and terminology used in each chapter can be found in
the relevant attachments.

XIV  GLOSSARY





