#### © Commonwealth of Australia 2000

This paper is copyright. It has been produced by the Steering Committee for the Review of Commonwealth/State Service Provision (SCRCSSP). Apart from any use as permitted under the *Copyright Act 1968*, no part may be reproduced by any process without prior written permission from the Commonwealth available from AusInfo. Requests and inquiries concerning reproduction and rights should be addressed to the Manager, Legislative Services, AusInfo, GPO Box 1920, Canberra, ACT 2601.

ISBN 1 74037 150 X ISSN 1328 181X

The Productivity Commission acts as the Secretariat for the Steering Committee.

#### Secretariat

Steering Committee for the Review of Commonwealth/State Service Provision Productivity Commission LB 2 Collins Street East Post Office Melbourne VIC 8003

Level 28 35 Collins Street Melbourne VIC 3000

Telephone: 03 9653 2100 or Freecall: 1800 020 083

Facsimile: 03 9653 2359 E-mail: gsp@pc.gov.au

http://www.pc.gov.au/service/gspindex.html

#### **Suggestions:**

The Steering Committee welcomes suggestions on the performance indicators contained in this Report. Please direct your suggestions to the Productivity Commission Secretariat at the above address.

An appropriate citation for this publication is:

SCRCSSP (Steering Committee for the Review of Commonwealth/State Service Provision) 2000, *Report on Government Services 2000*, AusInfo, Canberra.

## Contents

The Report is in three volumes: *Volume 1* contains Part A (introduction), Part B (Education) and Part C (Health); *Volume 2* contains Part D (Justice) and Part E (Emergency management); *Volume 3* contains Part F (Community Services), Part G (Housing) and Descriptive statistics appendix.

	Volume 1			
Fοι	reword	1	Ш	
I OI	CWOIG	•		
Acı	ronym	s and abbreviations	XIII	
Glo	ossary		XVI	
Tei	rms of	reference	XVII	
PA	RT A	INTRODUCTION		
1	The a	approach to performance measurement	1	
	1.1	Aims of the Review	1	
	1.2	Why measure comparative performance?	3	
	1.3	Purchaser and provider roles of government	7	
	1.4	Approach to reporting performance of services	7	
	1.5	Developments in performance measurement	16	
	1.6	Interpreting performance indicators	23	
	1.7	Related Review projects	28	
	1.8	Summary	29	
PA	RT B	EDUCATION		
В	Educ	cation preface	31	

2	Schoo	ol education	45
	2.1	Profile of school education	46
	2.2	Policy developments in school education	58
	2.3	Framework of performance indicators	62
	2.4	Key performance indicator results	67
	2.5	Future directions in performance reporting	92
	2.6	Jurisdictions' comments	96
<b>2A</b>	Schoo	ol education — attachment	107
	2A.1	All jurisdictions' data	108
	2A.2	Single jurisdiction data	125
	2A.3	Definitions	181
3	Voca	tional education and training	185
	3.1	Profile of vocational education and training	186
	3.2	Policy developments in vocational education and training	196
	3.3	Framework of performance indicators	197
	3.4	Key performance indicator results	198
	3.5	Future directions in performance reporting	218
	3.6	Jurisdictions' comments	219
3A	Voca	tional education and training — attachment	229
	3A.1	All jurisdictions' data	229
	3A.2	Information on sample data	245
	3A.3	Definitions	248
PA	RT C	HEALTH	
C	Healt	ch preface	253
4	Publi	c hospitals	271
	4.1	Profile of public hospital systems	271
	4.2	Framework of performance indicators	277
	4.3	Key performance indicator results	279
	4.4	Future directions in performance reporting	306
	4.5	Jurisdictions' comments	312

<b>4A</b>	Publi	c hospitals — attachment	313
	4A.1	All jurisdictions' data — public acute care hospitals	313
		Single jurisdiction data — public acute care hospitals	340
	4A.3	All jurisdictions' data — health preface	357
	4A.4	Definitions	361
5	Gene	ral practice	365
	5.1	Profile of general practice	365
	5.2	Policy developments in general practice	370
	5.3	Framework of performance indicators	372
	5.4	Key performance indicator results	377
	5.5	Future directions	391
	5.6	Jurisdictions' comments	393
5A	Gene	ral practice — attachment	395
	5A.1	All jurisdictions' data — general practice	395
	5A.2	Definitions	409
6	Healt	th management issues	413
	6.1	Profile of health management	415
	6.2	Framework of performance indicators	423
	6.3	Key performance indicator results	429
	6.4	Future directions in performance reporting	447
	6.5	Jurisdictions' comments	453
6A	Healt	th management issues — attachment	463
	6A.1	All jurisdictions' data — breast cancer management	463
	6A.2	Single jurisdiction data — breast cancer management	466
	6A.3	All jurisdictions' data — mental health services	477
	6A.4	Single jurisdiction data — mental health services	485
	6A.5	Definitions	489
Vol	uma 1	Deferences	403

CONTENTS

## Volume 2

Acronyms and abbreviations			XI
Glo	ssary		XIV
PA	RT D	JUSTICE	
D	Justic	ce preface	505
7	Police	e services	519
	7.1	Profile of police services	519
	7.2	Policy developments in policing	530
	7.3	General approach to performance measurement for police services	530
	7.4	Community safety and support	532
	7.5	Crime investigation	549
	7.6	Road safety and traffic management	554
	7.7	Services to the judicial process	559
	7.8	Future directions in performance reporting	562
	7.9	Jurisdictions' comments	566
<b>7A</b>	Police	e services — attachment	575
	7A.1	Descriptors	576
	7A.2	Performance indicators	599
	7A.3	Information on sample data	633
	7A.4	Definitions	636
8	Cour	t administration	645
	8.1	Profile of court administration services	645
	8.2	Policy developments in court administration services	662
	8.3	Framework of performance indicators	664
	8.4	Key performance indicator results	666
	8.5	Future directions in performance reporting	681
	8.6	Jurisdictions' comments	683

8A	Cour	t administration — attachment	693
	8A.1	Descriptors	694
	8A.2	Effectiveness	707
	8A.3	Efficiency	716
	8A.4	Definitions	725
9	Corr	ective services	729
	9.1	Profile of corrective services	730
	9.2	Policy developments in corrective services	739
	9.3	Framework of performance indicators	742
	9.4	Key performance indicator results	744
	9.5	Future directions in performance reporting	763
	9.6	Jurisdictions' comments	764
9A	Corr	ective services — attachment	773
	9A.1	All jurisdictions' data	774
	9A.2	Single jurisdiction data	790
	9A.3	Definitions	835
PAl	RT E	EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT	
10	Emer	gency management	839
	10.1	Profile of emergency management	839
	10.2	Policy developments in emergency management	850
	10.3	Framework of performance indicators	858
	10.4	Key performance indicator results — fire services	860
	10.5	Key performance indicator results — ambulance services	872
	10.6	Future directions in performance reporting	877
	10.7	Jurisdictions' comments	879
10A	Emer	gency management — attachment	889
	10A.1	All jurisdictions' data — fire services	889
	10A.2	2 All jurisdictions' data — ambulance services	894
	10A.3	3 Information on sample data	898
	10A.4	4 Definitions	899
Vol	ume 2	References	903

CONTENTS VII

## Volume 3

Acronyms and abbreviations		XI	
Glossary		XIV	
PA	RT F	COMMUNITY SERVICES	
F	Com	munity services preface	907
11	Aged	l care services	915
	11.1	Profile of aged care services	917
	11.2	Policy developments in aged care services	929
	11.3	Framework of performance indicators	931
	11.4	Key performance indicator results	932
	11.5	Future directions in performance reporting	950
	11.6	Jurisdictions' comments	954
11 <i>A</i>	Aged	l care services — attachment	965
	11A.	1 All jurisdictions' data	965
	11 <b>A</b> .:	2 Definitions	1016
12	Servi	ices for people with a disability	1019
	12.1	Profile of services for people with a disability	1021
	12.2	Framework of performance indicators	1031
	12.3	Key performance indicator results	1032
	12.4	Future directions in performance reporting	1058
	12.5	Jurisdictions' comments	1059
12 <i>A</i>	Servi	ices for people with a disability — attachment	1069
	12A.	1 All jurisdictions' data	1070
	12A.:	2 Information on sample data	1095
	12A.:	3 Definitions	1096

13	Chile	dren's services	1101
	13.1	Profile of children's services	1102
	13.2	Policy developments in children's services	1118
	13.3	Framework of performance indicators	1120
	13.4	Key performance indicator results	1122
	13.5	Future directions in performance reporting	1139
	13.6	Jurisdictions' comments	1141
13A	Chile	lren's services — attachment	1151
	13A.	1 All jurisdictions' data	1151
	13A.	2 Single jurisdiction data	1172
	13A.:	3 Definitions	1215
14	Prote	ection and support services	1221
	14.1	Child protection services	1222
	14.2	Supported placements	1247
	14.3	Supported accommodation and assistance	1258
	14.4	Jurisdictions' comments	1278
14A	Prote	ection and support services — attachment	1289
	14A.	1 General footnotes for tables	1289
	14A.	2 Child protection services	1290
	14A.	3 Supported placement services	1307
	14A.	4 Supported accommodation and assistance	1332
	14A.:	5 Definitions	1344
PA]	RT G	HOUSING	
15	Hous	sing	1355
	15.1	Profile of housing and assistance	1355
	15.2	Policy developments in housing assistance	1368
	15.3	Framework of performance indicators	1371
	15.4	Key performance indicator results	1377
	15.5	Future directions in performance reporting	1406
	15.6	Jurisdictions' comments	1409

CONTENTS IX

Vo	lume 3 References	1507
A	Descriptive statistics appendix	1467
	15A.5 Definitions	1453
	15A.4 Information on sample data	1451
	15A.3 Additional data	1447
	15A.2 All jurisdictions' data	1420
	15A.1 General footnotes for tables	1419
<b>15</b>	A Housing — attachment	1419

# Acronyms and abbreviations

AADWA Aboriginal Affairs Department of Western Australia

ABS Australian Bureau of Statistics

ACE Adult and community education

ACAT Aged Care Assessment Team

ACHS Australian Council on Healthcare Standards

ACT Australian Capital Territory

AHC annual hours of curriculum

AIHW Australian Institute of Health and Welfare

AN-DRG Australian National Diagnosis Related Group

ANTA Australian National Training Authority

ATSI Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander

Aust Australia

AVETMISS Australian Vocational Education and Training Management

Information Statistical Standard

CAD computer aided dispatch

CCIS Community Care Information System

CCP Community Care Package

COAG Council of Australian Governments

COPs Community Options Projects

CRS Commonwealth Rehabilitation Service

CSDA Commonwealth/State Disability Agreement

CSHA Commonwealth/State Housing Agreement

CSIRO Commonwealth Scientific and Industrial Research

Organisation

DETYA Department of Education, Training and Youth Affairs

DHAC Department of Health and Aged Care

DHFS Department of Health and Family Services

DHS Department of Human Services (Victoria)

DRG Diagnosis Related Group

ESB English speaking background

FTE Full time equivalent

GDP Gross domestic product

GP General practitioner

HACC Home and Community Care

HRSCEET House of Representatives Standing Committee on

Employment, Education and Training

IC Industry Commission

ICIDH International Classification of Impairments, Disabilities and

Handicaps

LAC Looking after Children

LBOTE language backgrounds other than English

LOTE languages other than English

MAB/MIAC Management Advisory Board and its Management

Improvement Advisory Committee

MAP Multi-level Assessment Program

MCEETYA Ministerial Council on Education, Employment, Training

and Youth Affairs

MH-CASC Mental Health Classification and Service Costs project

MLCR Module Load Completion Rate

NCVER National Centre for Vocational Education Research

NESB Non-English speaking background

NHCDC National Hospital Cost Data Collection

NHMBWG National Health Ministers Benchmarking Working Group

NHMRC National Health and Medical Research Council

NHTP Nursing home type patients

NSW New South Wales

NT Northern Territory

OECD Organisation for economic Cooperation and Development

QACS Queensland Ambulatory Casemix Classification Scheme

Qld Queensland

RA Rent assistance

Review The Review of Commonwealth/State Service Provision

RSC Resident Classification Scheme

SA South Australia

SAAP Supported Accommodation Assistance Program

SCRCSSP Steering Committee for the Review of Commonwealth/State

**Service Provision** 

SMART SAAP Management and Reporting Tool

SRCSSP Steering Committee for the Review of Commonwealth/State

**Service Provision** 

TAFE Technical and further education

Tas Tasmania

VACS Victorian Ambulatory Classification System

VET Vocational education and training

Vic Victoria

WA Western Australia

WHO World Health Organization

## Glossary

**Descriptors** Statistics included in the Report that relate to the size of the

service system, its client mix and the environment within which government services are delivered. They are provided to highlight and make more transparent the differences

among jurisdictions.

**Effectiveness** A reflection of how well the outputs of a service achieve the

stated objectives of that service

**Efficiency** A reflection of how well organisations use their resources to

produce services

**Unit costs** An indicator of efficiency, as used throughout this Report

**Inputs** The resources (including land, labour and capital) used by a

service area in providing the service

**Process** The way in which a service is produced or delivered

Output The service provided by a service area — for example, a

treated case is an output of a public acute care hospital

**Outcome** The impact of the service on the status of individuals or a

group. A service provider can influence an outcome but external factors can also apply. A desirable outcome for a school, for example, would be to add to the ability of the students to participate in and interact with society throughout their lives. Similarly, a desirable outcome for a hospital would be to improve the health status of an individual

receiving a hospital service.

Definitions of the indicators and terminology used in each chapter can be found in the relevant attachments.